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When was the survey

conducted? 3rd — 8t July, 2023

How was the survey Quantitative interviews were conducted through Computer Assisted Telephone Interviews
conducted? (CATI)

The survey sample achieved was 2400 to represent the universe of adult Kenyans who
Sample were |8 years and above at the time of the survey.The sampling frame was designed using
Population Proportionate to size (PPS) guided by the 2019 Census.

The survey covered all the 47 counties and 8 regions of Kenya.To ensure national
Geographical Coverage representativeness, the distribution of the survey sample across the regions was
proportionately allocated.

What was the margin of
error?

12.1% at 95% degree of confidence.

AALETRYETR G TRV L W TV Yl 947 response rate.

Where the achieved interviews differed slightly from the intended sampled proportions
Weighting per demographic group, the dataset was weighted to correct for over or under sampling
thus ensuring the sample was proportionately representative of the target population.

Quantitative Data was processed and analysed using SPSS version 26 statistical software

Data Analysis due to it high accuracy and reliability.




COAST

NORTH EASTERN
EASTERN
CENTRAL

RIFT VALLEY
WESTERN
NYANZA
NAIROBI CITY
TOTAL

SAMPLING FRAME

Adult Population Regional Sample Achieved
(Millions) % per Region
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LY DIRECTION THE COUNTRY IS TAKING

MAJORITY OF KENYANS FEEL THE
COUNTRY IS HEADED IN THE WRONG
DIRECTION

o
* 72%
a
* PUBLIC SENTIMENT THAT KENYA IS
HEADED IN WRONG DIRECTION
HIGHEST SINCE DECEMBER 2020
4

*WORSE THAN THE COVID PANDEMIC TIME!

DIRECTION

ALL DEMOGRAHIC GROUPS REGISTER
HIGH DISSATISFACTION WITH DIRECTION
COUNTRY IS TAKING

»
[y

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED TO
ANSWER 1%

*GENDER, AGE, RURAL/URBAN
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| |
Right direction ——Wrong direction Neither right nor wrong direction ——Don’t know
65% 66% o
() 64% 62V
o
56% 55%
28%
24%
20% s 22%
16% % 15% 15%
8% L6%
14% %
16% 12%
2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Dec-20 Apr-21 Nov-21 Mar-22 May-22 Feb-23 Jul-23

Overall, which direction do you think the Country is headed? Is it headed in the
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| I
North

Coast Eastern Central RiftValley Western Nyanza Nairobi  Total
Eastern

Wrong direction 72%

Right direction 15%

Neither right nor wrong
direction

373

Don’t know 1%

Gender Age Y
Female| Male 8-24 9 0-34 9  40-44 | 45-49 0 6-59 Over 60 Dt3
Wrong direction 73% | 70% | 65% | 67% | 71% | 76% | 72% | 75% | 71% | 76% 71%
Right direction 14% | 16% | 22% 17% 4% I 1% 14% 14% 17% 17% 6%
Neither right nor 1% | 12% | 1% | 15% | 13% | 10% | 12% | 10% | 11% | 7% | 11%
wrong direction
Don’t know 2% 1% 2% | % 2% 2% | % | % | % - 2%

Overall, which direction do you think the Country is headed? Is it headed in the ...... n=2400
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A ]DfO THE KEY PROBLEM ISTHE HIGH COST OF LIVING!
| ]

WHY 72% SAY WHY 15% SAY THE BUCK STOPS

KENYA HEADED IN WRONG KENYA HEADED IN WITHTHE
DIRECTION RIGHT DIRECTION PRESIDENT!

75%

OF THOSE UNHAPPY
THINK PRESIDENT IS
RESPONSIBLE FORTHE
WRONG DIRECTION

(o) o,
93% 345%

THE EXCECUTIVE IS WORKING
HIGH COST OF LIVING WELL

23% 29%
UNEMPLOYMENT COUNTRY IS PEACEFUL

19% 19%
POVERTY AFFORDABLE COST OF LIVING

81%

OF THOSE HAPPY THINK
THE PRESIDENT IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR RIGHT
DIRECTION

14% 14%
POOR GOVERNANCE MY CANDIDATE IS IN POWER

Why do you think that the country is going in right/wrong direction?
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REASONS FOR RIGHT DIRECTION, n=357

The Executive (the Cabinet and
the President is working well)

There is peace in the country
The cost of living is affordable
My candidate is in power

Devolution has made a difference

The country has good
infrastructure

Healthcare has improved

Education has improved

The country is actively fighting
corruption

Improved harvest due to
subsidized fertilizers

The government is reducing
foreign debts

Others

Why do you think that the country is going in right/wrong direction?

REASONS WHY KENYANS FEEL THAT THE COUNTRY IS HEADED IN
RIGHT/WRONG DIRECTION

REASONS FOR WRONG DIRECTION, n=1720

High cost of living

Poor governance
Unemployment

Poverty

Poor quality of education

High taxation

Poor infrastructure

Unequal distribution of..

Lack of cohesion in the country
Increased insecurity/crime
Tribalism

Unresolved land /squatter issues
Wrong societal values

Others
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THOSE RESPONSIBLE FOR RIGHT DIRECTION, n=357 THOSE RESPONSIBLE FOR WRONG DIRECTION, n=1720

President
Citizens
Parliament
Executive
Religious organizations
Opposition
County assembly
Civil societies
Deputy President
Chief justice
Others

None

Who do you think is responsible for the direction the country is headed?

President

Executive
Parliament

Citizens

All leaders
Opposition

Former Government
Judiciary

Civil societies
County assembly
Religious organizations
Deputy President
Others

No one

Don't Know
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e —— 2 ISSUES THAT KENYANS WANT ADDRESSED URGENTLY
T — —

High cost of living 85%
Unemployment 47%

Quality of education _ 20%
Cost of doing business - 18%
Infrastructure i.e Roads - 18%
Access to healthcare - 18%
Corruption - 16%

Poverty reduction - 12%

. . o Other Mentions:
High fuel prices - 10% . Subsidy on farm inputs
. . . Empowerment of women and the
Insecurity/crime . 5% youth

Ethnicity/Tribalism

Equal distribution of resources
Public participation

Drug and substance abuse
Environmental conservation
Disaster management

Land issues

Sewage and sanitation

Access to clean water . 5%

Bad Politics [J] 5%
High taxation rate I 3%

Others - 13%

Could you kindly mention the three key issues that concern you as a Kenyan and that should be

addressed as a matter of priority n=2400
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THE NEED FOR COST OF LIVING TO BE ADDRESSED HAS

] [
March 2023 July 2023
High Cost of living 72% High cost of living
Unemployment 30% Unemployment 47%
Quality of education 25% 20%
(o]

Agriculture
Insecurity/crime
Poverty reduction
Access to clean water
Cost of doing business

Transport,.

Access to healthcare
Corruption
Youth empowerment

CDF funds and.

HELB loan allocation
Bad Politics
Disaster management

Equal distribution of.
Empowerment of.

Others

I 19%
Bl 14%
Bl 14%
B 13%
B 12%

I 12%

B 11%
M 11%
8%
-l 7%
H 6%
H 5%
H5%
A 4%
A 4%
6%

Quality of education
Cost of doing business
Infrastructure i.e Roads
Access to healthcare
Corruption

Poverty reduction
High fuel prices
Insecurity/crime
Access to clean water
Bad Politics

High taxation rate

Others

Could you kindly mention the three key issues that concern you as a Kenyan and that should be
addressed as a matter of priority

B 18%

N 5%
B 5%
B 5%
3%
B 13%

INCREASED BY 13% SINCE MARCH 2023!

85%

n=2400
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VERY
9%

NEEDS

87%

NEEDS URGENT RETAIN AS
IMPROVEM
ATTENTION ENT BEST PRACTICE 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
AND THE FEELING IS EVERYWHERE!
m High Average HElLow
79% =~ 88% 87% 86% 85% 71% 90% 87%

o 12% 9 10% 10% 12% % Eo 3 9 %
9/ 8/0 3% 2% 3% 3% 7/3 5/° 6A 3% 7/) 3% 9/ 4%
- — — — — | — — ———

Coast North Eastern  Eastern Central Rift Valley Western Nyanza Nairobi Total



‘= infotrak THE MAIN CAUSES OF THE CURRENT HIGH COST OF LIVING
ARE INCREASED FUEL PRICES, HIGH TAXATION & INFLATION

Increase in fuel prices 59%

High Taxation

Inflation 28%

Poor decisions/policies made by the - 19% 5 2%

SAY IT BOILS

current regime

Climate Change . 7%

Poor decisions/policies by the past . 7%
regime °

DOWNTO

TAX!

Depreciation of the Kenya shilling I 4%

Increase in uptake of foreign debt I 2%

Others

1%

If rated high or very high in Q6 above, what would you say has caused the high cost of living? n=2070
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North

Coast Eastern Central  Rift Valley Western = Nyanza Nairobi Total
Eastern

Increase in fuel prices 59%

High taxation 52%

Inflation 28%

Poor decisions/policies made by the

) 19%
current regime

Climate Change 7%

Poor decisions/policies by the past

. 7%
regime

Depreciation of the Kenya shilling 4%

Increase in uptake of foreign debt 2%

Others 1%

Dont know 1%

If rated high or very high in Q6 above, what would you say has caused the high cost of living? n=2070
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82% OF KENYANS FEELTHAT THE COST OF LIVING IS

MUCH HIGHERTHAN BEFORE

It is much lower than
before

Much higher than
before
Somewhat lower than
before
Somewhat higher than
before

It has remained the
same as before

It has remained the
same as before

Somewhat higher than

before

Somewhat lower than
before

Much higher than

before
It is much lower than

before

How would you compare the cost of living now and a year ago?

Coas

t

North
Eastern

Eastern Central

Rift
Valley

Western Nyanza | Nairobi

n= 2400

Total
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ACT
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AWARENES

HYes B Ng

86% 87% 86% 87% 89% 84% 89% 89%

Coast North Eastern Eastern Central Rift Valley = Western Nyanza Nairobi

Have you heard about the Finance Act, 2023? n=2400



L
:ﬁ info MAJORITY;59% DON’T THINKTHE FINANCE ACT WILL HAVE

Research & Consulting A POSITIVE IMPACT ON KENYAN ECONOMY
— —

59%

22%

16%
3%

Yes Not sure Don't Know

Coast North Eastern = Central RiftValley Western Nyanza = Nairobi
Eastern

Not sure

Don’t Know

Do you think the Finance Act, 2023 will have a positive impact on the Kenyan economy? n= 2088, Those aware of the finance act



HEYes ENo

75%

75%

68% 66% 65%

6% 5% 3%

2%

North
Eastern

Central

Coast Eastern Rift Valley

Do you support the passed Finance Act, 2023?

73% DON’T SUPPORT THE PASSED FINANCEACT 2023
T —

Refused to Answer

87%
79%

78%

73%

3%

1% 3%

Nairobi

Total

Western Nyanza

n=2400



Civil disobedience - 61%
Challenging in court - 49%

Others 1%

Not sure I 3%

North
Coast Eastern

Central
Eastern

Civil Disobedience

Rift Valley Western

MAJORITY OF THOSE WHO DON’T SUPPORT THE FINANCE ACT
2022 SUPPORT CIVIL DISOBEDIENCETO SHOW

DISCONTENTMENT
]
Peaceful
Demonstr
Sitin, 13% ations/
Protests,
32%
Tax
Boycotts,
15%

Nyanza  Nairobi = Total

61%

Challenging in court

49%

Dialogue

0.4%

Others

1%

Not Sure

3%

If NO. which of the followine acts do vou support to show vour discontent of the finance ACT

n=
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Age Religion Gender
18 - 24
25-29 Protestants - 64%
30- 34
35-39 W 10% Catholic [ 22%
40-44 WM 9% Female
45 - 49 Muslim I 12% °
50 - 55
56-59 B 3% Atheists | 2%

60+ M 11%

Employment Level of Education

Pri %

Secondary l 26%

PeoPlsoi‘:(ek'"g I 10% College I 8%

University/P 4%

p . ost-graduate °
eople outside 18%

labour force ° None I 9%
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“Infotrak has proven to be an integral and reliable partner not

only in providing business solutions but also governance &
public policy insights”

* Infotrak Research and Consulting is a professional * To be the leading Market & Social research firm
research company that was founded and incorporated in Sub Saharan Africa
under the Laws of Kenya in 2004 following the vision
of the founder to provide the Pan African Market with
suitable information solutions required to sustain the

needs of the ever-growing economies. Infotrak Mission

. Headquartered in Nairobi, Kenya, Infotrak also has
affiliate offices in Lagos, Nigeria and field contacts in * To be a one stop, information solutions provider
more than 20 other countries in Sub Saharan Africa. to clients who want to be leaders in their fields.

private and public over the last 16 years , we attribute
our continuous growth not only innovation, high level
of professionalism and dynamism, but also to the
intricate attention given to providing clients with * Information is power. Only those who really

relevant and user friendly reports. know how to use it become truly powerful. At
Infotrak, we place the power of information in

your hands!

. Providing support to various organisations in the [







